
Victoria Government Gazette
By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

GENERAL

No. G 11 Thursday 17 March 2016

www.gazette.vic.gov.au



442	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Private Advertisements
	 Corporations Act 2001 – High Country 		
	 Library Corporation General Meeting	 444

Estates of Deceased Persons	
	 A. B. Natoli Pty	 444
	 Arthur J. Dines & Co.	 444
	 Ballards Solicitors Pty Ltd	 444
	 Basile & Co. Pty Ltd	 444
	 Bediaga Xavier & Ramon	 445
	 David Davis & Associates	 445
	 Ellinghaus Weill	 445
	 Equity Trustees Limited	 445
	 Equity Trustees Wealth Services Ltd	 445
	 Fischer McCrae	 445
	 Francis Lim Barristers & Solicitors	 446
	 Garden & Green	 446
	 Hall & Wilcox Lawyers	 446
	 Hicks Oakley Chessell Williams	 446
	 Hunt & Hunt	 446
	 Mahons with Yuncken & Yuncken	 446
	 Prior Law with Allan Jenes	 447
	 Roberts Beckwith Partners	 447
	 Stidston Warren Lawyers	 447
	 Verhoeven & Curtain Solicitors	 447
	 White Cleland Pty Ltd 	 448
	 Willis Simmonds Lawyers	 448

Advertisers Please Note
As from 17 March 2016

The last Special Gazette was No. 60 dated 16 March 2016.
The last Periodical Gazette was No. 1 dated 27 May 2015.

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

How To Submit Copy
•	 See our webpage www.gazette.vic.gov.au
•	 or contact our office on 8523 4601 

between 8.30 am and 5.30 pm Monday to Friday

Government and Outer Budget Sector
	 Agencies Notices	 449

Orders in Council	 500

	 Appointment of Her Majesty’s  
	 Counsel Order;
	 Honorary Justices;
	 Inquiries



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 443

PUBLICATION OF THE VICTORIA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE (GENERAL)  
EASTER WEEK 2016

Please Note New Deadlines for General Gazette G13/16: 
The Victoria Government Gazette (General) for EASTER week (G13/16) will be published 
on Thursday 31 March 2016.
Copy deadlines:
Private Advertisements� 9.30 am on Thursday 24 March 2016
Government and Outer  
Budget Sector Agencies Notices� 9.30 am on Tuesday 29 March 2016
 
Office Hours: 
The Victoria Government Gazette Office is open during normal office hours over the 
holiday period, i.e. 8.30 am to 5.30 pm Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays.
Where urgent gazettal is required after hours, arrangements should be made with the 
Government Gazette Officer on 0419 327 321.

JENNY NOAKES 
Government Gazette Officer



444	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

HIGH COUNTRY LIBRARY CORPORATION 
ABN 15 078 014 065

Corporations Act 2001 
Section 491 

Subregulation 5.6.14(a)
Notice is given that a general meeting 

of members of the Corporation will be held 
at Wangaratta Library, 21 Docker Street, 
Wangaratta, Victoria, on 21 March 2016 at 
10.30  am. The purpose of the meeting is to 
consider a special resolution that the Corporation 
be wound up voluntarily.
GARY FETTES, 
Proposed Liquidator
RODGERS REIDY, 
Level 3, 326 William Street, Melbourne, 
Victoria 3000. 
Phone: (03) 9670 8700, Fax: (03) 9642 0525.

Re: JOANNA LEIGH PARKS, late of Unit 
1, 213 Grange Road, Glen Huntly, pathology 
courier, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 9 November 2015, are required 
by the trustees, Janine Perks, Susan Peel and 
John Francis Natoli, to send particulars to the 
trustees, care of the undermentioned solicitors, 
by a date not later than two months from the 
date of publication hereof, after which date the 
trustees may convey or distribute the assets, 
having regard only to the claims of which they 
have notice.
A. B. NATOLI PTY, solicitors, 
24 Cotham Road, Kew 3101.

NIKOLA KIRAC, late of 47 Goldsmith 
Avenue, Preston, in the State of Victoria, 
pensioner, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 1 November 2015, are required 
by the executor, Radomir Kirac, care of Arthur 
J. Dines & Co., solicitors, 2 Enterprise Drive, 
Bundoora, in the said State, to send particulars 

to him by 16 May 2016, after which date the 
executor may convey or distribute the assets, 
having regards only to claims to which he has 
notice.
Dated 17 March 2016
ARTHUR J. DINES & CO., solicitors, 
2 Enterprise Drive, Bundoora 3083.

MAXWELL ERNEST ROKER, late of 
1/12 Overall Drive, Pottsville, New South Wales 
2489, retired, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the Will/estate of the 
abovenamed deceased, who died on 3 July 2014, 
are required by the executor, Mary Janice Bale, 
care of Suite 4, 426 Burwood Highway, Wantirna 
South, Victoria 3152, to send particulars of their 
claims to her by 14 June 2016, after which date 
the executor may convey or distribute the assets, 
having regard only to the claims of which she 
then has notice. Probate was granted in Victoria 
on 16 December 2015.
Dated 8 March 2016
BALLARDS SOLICITORS PTY LTD, 
Suite 4, 426 Burwood Highway,  
Wantirna South, Victoria 3152, 
PO Box 4118, Knox City Centre, Victoria 3152, 
DX 18206 Knox City, 
Ph: (03) 9800 7500, Fax: (03) 9800 7555. 
MAG:MMM:150458 
Contact Mandy Anne Greenlaw

Re: Estate GAVIN LEONARD O’CONNOR, 
deceased.

In the estate of GAVIN LEONARD 
O’CONNOR, in the Will called Gavan Leonard 
O’Connor, of 420 Gorton Drive, Mystic Park, in 
the State of Victoria, concreter, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and all other persons 
having claims against the estate of the said 
deceased are required by Amy Robina O’Connor, 
the executor of the Will of the said deceased, to 
send particulars of such claims to her, in care 
of the undermentioned solicitors, within two 
months from the date of publication of this 
notice, after which date they will distribute the 
assets, having regard only to the claims of which 
they then have notice.
BASILE & CO. PTY LTD, legal practitioners, 
46 Wellington Street, Kerang, Victoria 3579.

PRIVATE ADVERTISEMENTS



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 445

to send particulars of their claims to Equity 
Trustees Limited, ACN 004 031 298, of Level 2, 
575 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria, the 
executor of the Will of the deceased, by 19 May 
2016, after which date the executor may 
distribute the assets, having regard only to the 
claims of which it then has notice.
EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED, 
ACN 004 031 298, 
Level 2, 575 Bourke Street, Melbourne, 
Victoria 3000.

NOTICE OF CLAIMANTS UNDER 
TRUSTEE ACT 1958

(SECTION 33 NOTICE)
Notice to Claimants

RAYMOND ALEXANDER CRON, late of 
65 Wimbourne Avenue, Mt Eliza, Victoria, bank 
manager, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 26 November 2015, are required 
by the trustee, Equity Trustees Wealth Services 
Limited, of 2/575 Bourke Street, Melbourne, 
Victoria, leave being reserved to Carol Anne 
Cron, the other instituted executor, to send 
particulars to the trustee by 17 May 2016, after 
which date the trustee may convey or distribute 
the assets, having regard only to the claims of 
which the trustee has notice.
EQUITY TRUSTEES WEALTH 
SERVICES LTD, 
2/575 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000.

NOEL ALEXANDER McPHERSON, late 
of 33 Newmans Road, Templestowe, Victoria  
(formerly of Unit 1, 78 Castella Street, Lilydale, 
Victoria), retired bank officer, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 10 September 2015, are required 
by the trustee, Equity Trustees Limited, to send 
particulars to the trustee by 17 May 2016, after 
which date the trustee may convey or distribute 
the assets, having regard only to the claims of 
which the trustee has notice.
FISCHER McCRAE, solicitors, 
Level 3, 389 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne 3000.

Re: SERGIO HERNAN MARAMBIO, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
late of 3 Cremin Close, Mill Park, Victoria, 
pensioner, who died on 27 October 2015, 
are required by the trustee, Sergio Alfredo 
Marambio, to send particulars to the trustee, 
care of the lawyers named below, by 25 May 
2016, after which date the trustee may convey 
or distribute the assets, having regard only to the 
claims of which the trustee has notice.
BEDIAGA XAVIER & RAMON, lawyers, 
Suite 16, 600 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne 3000.

Re: MARGARET JOAN FLEAY, late of 140 
Morley Road, Sale, Victoria, retired, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 29 November 2015, are required by 
the executor, Equity Trustees Limited, of Level 
2, 575 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria, to 
send particulars to it, care of the undermentioned 
solicitors, by 17 May 2016, after which date it 
may convey or distribute the assets, having 
regard only to the claims of which it then has 
notice.
DAVID DAVIS & ASSOCIATES,  
Suite 4, 368 George Street, Fitzroy,  
Victoria 3065.

MYRTLE EMILY IDA WILSON, late of 57 
Yarrbat Avenue, Balwyn, Victoria, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 19 November 2014, are required by 
her personal representatives, Charles Laurence 
Wilson and Mina Sandra Catherine Robb, to send 
particulars to them, care of the undermentioned 
solicitors, by 20 May 2016, after which date 
the personal representatives may convey or 
distribute the assets, having regard only to the 
claims of which they then have notice.
ELLINGHAUS WEILL, solicitors, 
79–81 Franklin Street, Melbourne,  
Victoria 3000.

Re: ISABELLA MACKAY LIQUORISH, 
late of Willowbrae Melton Aged Care, 
116  Centenary Avenue, Melton, Victoria, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 26 September 2014, are required 



446	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Victoria, clerical assistant, deceased, who 
died on 8 October 2015, are requested to send 
particulars of their claims to the executor, care 
of the undermentioned lawyers, by 18 May 2016 
dated, after which date they will distribute the 
assets, having regard only to the claims of which 
they then have notice.
HICKS OAKLEY CHESSELL WILLIAMS, 
lawyers, 
The Central 1, Level 2, Suite 17, 1 Ricketts Road, 
Mount Waverley, Victoria 3149.

Trustee Act 1958
SECTION 33 NOTICE

Notice to Claimants
BETTY DONALD GRAY, late of Trinity 

Manor, 10–14 Pretoria Street, Balwyn, Victoria, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 1 November 2015, are required by 
Equity Trustees Limited of Level 2, 575 Bourke 
Street, Melbourne, Victoria, the executor of the 
estate of the deceased, to send particulars of 
their claims to it, care of the undermentioned 
solicitor, by 17 May 2016, after which date the 
executor may convey or distribute the assets, 
having regard only to the claims of which it then 
has notice.
HUNT & HUNT, 
Level 26, 385 Bourke Street, Melbourne, 
Victoria 3000. 
Ref: 9607548

Re: PETER ALBERT GUEST, late of Unit 1, 
15 Estelle Street, Bulleen, retired, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 4 November 2015, are required 
by the trustee, Shelley Katherine Knox, to 
send particulars to the trustee, care of the 
undermentioned solicitors, by 20 May 2016, 
after which date the trustee may convey or 
distribute the assets, having regard only to the 
claims of which the trustee then has notice.
MAHONS with Yuncken & Yuncken, solicitors, 
101/177 Surrey Road, Blackburn 3130. 
CD:HP:2152347

YUET NGOR SIU, late of 8  Callistemon 
Avenue, Keysborough, Victoria, home duties, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 30 July 2015, are required to 
send particulars of their claims to the executor, 
Anne Pui-Wah Lui, care of the undermentioned 
solicitors, by 10 June 2016, after which date the 
executor may convey or distribute the assets, 
having regard only to the claims of which she 
then has notice.
FRANCIS LIM BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS, 
982 Whitehorse Road, Box Hill, Victoria 3128.

Re: Estate KEVIN LESLIE McFARLANE, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 7 November 2015, are required 
by the trustee, Beverley Edith McFarlane, to 
send particulars to her, care of the undersigned, 
within 60 days from the date of publication of 
this notice, after which date the trustee may 
convey or distribute the assets, having regard 
only to the claims of which she then has notice.
GARDEN & GREEN, lawyers, 
4 McCallum Street, Swan Hill, Victoria 3585.

Re: ELLEN VICTORY CASS-RYALL, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 22 July 2015, are required by the 
personal representatives, Helen Cass-Ryall 
and Loretta Kearney, to send particulars to 
the personal representatives, care of its below 
lawyers, by 16 May 2016, after which date 
the personal representatives may convey or 
distribute the assets, having regard only to the 
claims of which it has notice.
HALL & WILCOX LAWYERS, 
Level 11, Rialto South Tower, 525 Collins Street, 
Melbourne 3000.

Re: Estate of KEVIN DEEGAN.
Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 

claims against the estate of KEVIN DEEGAN, 
late of 17  Silver Avenue, Frankston North, 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 447

Re: JACQUELINE MARIE ARNAUD, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 1 May 2010, are required by 
the trustee, Bernice Lilyan Cassin, to send 
particulars of such claims to her, in care of the 
below mentioned lawyers, by 21 May 2016, after 
which date the trustee may convey or distribute 
the assets, having regard only to the claims of 
which she then has notice.
ROBERTS BECKWITH PARTNERS, lawyers, 
16 Blamey Place, Mornington, Victoria 3931.

Re: WILLIAM BRIAN CHRISTOPHER 
FRANKLIN, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 27 October 2015, are required 
by the trustee, Sally Jane Franklin, to send 
particulars of such claims to her, in care of the 
below mentioned lawyers, by 21 May 2016, after 
which date the trustee may convey or distribute 
the assets, having regard only to the claims of 
which she then has notice.
ROBERTS BECKWITH PARTNERS, lawyers, 
16 Blamey Place, Mornington, Victoria 3931.

MARCELUS AUGUSTUS OOMS, late of 
33 Frank Street, Noble Park, Victoria, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 30 September 2015, are required by 
the executor, Michael Francois Ooms, in the Will 
called Michael Harold Frans Ooms, of 1 Almora 
Avenue, Red Hill, Victoria, to send particulars 
to him, care of Stidston Warren Lawyers, by 21 
May 2016, after which date the executor may 
convey or distribute the assets, having regard 
only to the claims of which he then has notice.
STIDSTON WARREN LAWYERS, 
Suite 1, 10 Blamey Place, Mornington 3931.

HEATHER LORRAINE LEA, late of 
260 Old Thorpdale Road, Mirboo North, in the 
State of Victoria, diversional therapist, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 13 December 2015, are required 

KEITH DOUGLAS MUNRO, late of 
5  Tower Avenue, Bundoora, Victoria 3083, 
widowed, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the Will/estate of the 
abovenamed deceased, who died on 19  March 
2015, are required by the executors, Equity 
Trustees Limited, of Level 5, 575 Bourke 
Street, Melbourne, Dennis Earl Fitzgerald of 
18 Baranbali Grove, Greensborough, and Veda 
Pamela Munro of 12 Elm Crescent, Eltham, to 
send particulars of their claims to the business 
by 21 May 2016, after which date the executors 
may convey or distribute the assets and distribute 
the estate, having regard only to the claims of 
which it then has notice. Probate was granted in 
Victoria on 15 August 2015.
Dated 8 March 2016
PRIOR LAW WITH ALLAN JENES, 
barristers, solicitors and notary public, 
489 Centre Road, Bentleigh, Victoria 3204, 
PO Box 285, Bentleigh East, Victoria 3165, 
DX 37504 Bentleigh, 
Ph: (03) 9557 6831, Fax: (03) 9557 9090, 
RCP:DRK:150739, contact Rosemary Clare Prior.

MARJORY JOYCE MUNRO, late of 
5  Tower Avenue, Bundoora, Victoria 3083, 
married, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the Will/estate of the 
abovenamed deceased, who died on 17 January 
2015, are required by the executors, Equity 
Trustees Limited, of Level 5, 575 Bourke 
Street, Melbourne, Dennis Earl Fitzgerald of 
18 Baranbali Grove, Greensborough, and Veda 
Pamela Munro of 12 Elm Crescent, Eltham, to 
send particulars of their claims to the business 
by 21 May 2016, after which date the executors 
may convey or distribute the assets and distribute 
the estate, having regard only to the claims of 
which it then has notice. Probate was granted in 
Victoria on 20 August 2015.
Dated 9 March 2016
PRIOR LAW WITH ALLAN JENES, 
barristers, solicitors and notary public, 
489 Centre Road, Bentleigh, Victoria 3204, 
PO Box 285, Bentleigh East, Victoria 3165, 
DX 37504 Bentleigh, 
Ph: (03) 9557 6831, Fax: (03) 9557 9090, 
RCP:DRK:150742, contact Rosemary Clare Prior.



448	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

send particulars to the trustee, care of the 
undermentioned solicitors, by a date not later 
than two months from the date of publication 
of this notice, after which date the trustee may 
convey or distribute the assets, having regard 
only to the claims of which the trustee has notice.
WHITE CLELAND PTY LTD, solicitors, 
Level 3, 454 Nepean Highway, Frankston 3199.

Re: The estate of JEAN ISOBEL TOTTON, 
late of 217 Austin Road, Seaford, Victoria.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 13 August 2015, are required by the 
administrator, Heather Tristen Louise Totton, to 
send particulars to her, care of the undersigned 
solicitors, by a date not later than two months 
from the date of publication hereof, after which 
date the trustee may convey or distribute the 
assets, having regard only to the claims of which 
the trustee has notice.
WILLIS SIMMONDS LAWYERS, 
legal practitioners, 
6/1 North Concourse, Beaumaris 3193.

by the personal representative, Robert Jeffrey 
Alan Kiddell, of 46 Haigh Street, Moe, to send 
particulars to him, care of the undermentioned 
solicitors, by 16 May 2016, after which date the 
personal representative may convey or distribute 
the assets, having regard only to the claims of 
which he then has notice.
VERHOEVEN & CURTAIN SOLICITORS, 
Suite 4, 46 Haigh Street, Moe 3825.

Re: MITCHELL HARVEY JONES, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 3 October 2015, are required by 
the trustee, Marisa Ann Jones, in the Will called 
Marissa Ann Jones, to send particulars to the 
trustee, care of the undermentioned solicitors, by 
a date not later than two months from the date 
of publication of this notice, after which date 
the trustee may convey or distribute the assets, 
having regard only to the claims of which the 
trustee has notice.
WHITE CLELAND PTY LTD, solicitors, 
Level 3, 454 Nepean Highway, Frankston 3199.

Re: LIONEL GEORGE STYLES, late of 
13  Dalray Street, Sandhurst, Victoria, retired, 
deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 20 September 2015, are required by 
the trustee, Philip Clyde Styles, to send particulars 
to the trustee, care of the undermentioned 
solicitors, by a date not later than two months 
from the date of publication of this notice, after 
which date the trustee may convey or distribute 
the assets, having regard only to the claims of 
which the trustee has notice.
WHITE CLELAND PTY LTD, solicitors, 
Level 3, 454 Nepean Highway, Frankston 3199.

Re: LESLIE SIDNEY WEBB, late of 1135 
Frankston–Dandenong Road, Carrum Downs, 
Victoria, retired, deceased.

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims in respect of the estate of the deceased, 
who died on 7 November 2015, are required 
by the trustee, Marita Therese Meyer, to 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 449

HORSHAM RURAL CITY COUNCIL
Discontinuance of Road – 0.3314 hectare parcel,  
adjacent to Allotment 20D, Parish of Bungalally

Under section 206, Schedule 10, Clause 3 of the Local Government Act 1989, Horsham Rural 
City Council at its ordinary meeting of 21 December 2015 resolved that the parcel of land, shown 
hatched on the plan, is no longer required as a road reserve.

GOVERNMENT AND OUTER BUDGET 
SECTOR AGENCIES NOTICES



450	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

ROAD DISCONTINUANCE
Pursuant to section 206 and Schedule 10, Clause 3 of the Local Government Act 1989, the 

Latrobe City Council, at its ordinary meeting held on 2 December 2013, formed the opinion that the 
section of Liddiard Road, Traralgon, shown hatched on the plan below, is not reasonably required 
as a road for public use and resolved to discontinue the road.

GARY VAN DRIEL 
Chief Executive Officer



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 451

ROAD DISCONTINUANCE
Pursuant to section 206 and Schedule 10, Clause 3 of the Local Government Act 1989, the 

Northern Grampians Shire Council, at its ordinary meeting held on 7 December 2015, formed the 
opinion that one section of public road, being a part of Meagher Street, Stawell, as shown on the 
plan below, is not reasonably required as a road for public use and has resolved to discontinue the 
road.

JUSTINE LINLEY 
Chief Executive Officer  



452	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

YARRA RANGES SHIRE COUNCIL
Road Discontinuance

Pursuant to section 206 and Schedule 10, Clause 3 of the Local Government Act 1989, Yarra 
Ranges Shire Council, at its ordinary meeting held on 8 March 2016, formed the opinion that the 
112m²  road within the Upwey Recreation Reserve (R1 on LP 15998) indicated as hatched on the 
plan below, is not reasonably required as a road for public use and resolved to discontinue the road 
and consolidate the land with the adjoining Upwey Reserve titles. 

GLENN PATTERSON 
Chief Executive Officer  



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 453

Planning and Environment Act 1987
GREATER DANDENONG PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of the Preparation of an Amendment
Amendment C194

The Greater Dandenong City Council has prepared Amendment C194 to the Greater Dandenong 
Planning Scheme.

The land affected by the Amendment is 10 Homeleigh Road, Keysborough, and 209 Chapel 
Road, Keysborough.

The Amendment proposes to delete the notation ‘Proposed Primary School Site’ from Map 1 – 
Outline Development Plan of Schedule 5 to the Development Plan Overlay to enable the use of the 
General Residential Zone 2 in a manner that achieves the objectives of the zone.

You may inspect the Amendment, any documents that support the Amendment and the 
explanatory report about the Amendment, free of charge, during office hours, at the following 
locations: Dandenong Customer Service located at 225 Lonsdale Street, Dandenong; Springvale 
Customer Service located at 397– 405 Springvale Road, Springvale; and Keysborough Customer 
Service located at Shop A7, Parkmore Shopping Centre.

The Amendment can also be inspected free of charge at: City of Greater Dandenong website 
at www.greaterdandenong.com; and at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning 
website, www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection

Any person who may be affected by the Amendment may make a submission to the planning 
authority about the Amendment. Submissions must be made in writing giving the submitter’s name 
and contact address, clearly stating the grounds on which the Amendment is supported or opposed 
and indicating what changes (if any) the submitter wishes to make. 

Name and contact details of submitters are required for Council to consider submissions and 
to notify such persons of the opportunity to attend Council meetings and any public hearing held 
to consider submissions. The closing date for submissions is 15 April 2016. A submission must be 
sent to: Planning Scheme Amendment C194, Strategic Planning, City of Greater Dandenong, PO 
Box 200, Dandenong, Victoria 3175.

The planning authority must make a copy of every submission available at its office for any 
person to inspect, free of charge, for two months after the Amendment comes into operation or 
lapses.

MR JODY BOSMAN 
Director, City Planning, Design and Amenity



454	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Planning and Environment Act 1987
KINGSTON PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of the Preparation of an Amendment
Amendment C161

The Kingston City Council has prepared Amendment C161 the Kingston Planning Scheme.
The land affected by the Amendment is located at Tootal Road, Dingley (known as Lot 1 Grange 

Road, and 370–440 Old Dandenong Road, Dingley Village), as identified in the below map:

The land is more particularly described in the following Certificates of Title:
	 Volume 8077 Folio 174 (Lot 1 of PS 29928).
	 Volume 8163 Folio 419 (Lot 1 of PS33174).
	 Volume 8523 Folio 416 (Lot 1 of PS 65354).
	 Volume 8523 Folio 416 (Lot 2 of PS 65354).
	 Volume 2983 Folio 481 (Lot 1 of TP 561896E).
	 Volume 8248 Folio 226 (Lot 1 of PS 46359).
	 Northern portion of Volume 8713 Folio 097 (Lot 1 PS 79066).
	 Northern portion of Volume 10316 Folio 734 (Lot 4 of PS 404673U).
	 Northern portion of Volume 8452 Folio 805 (Lot 1 of PS 61906).

TO
O

TA
L 

RD

G
R

AN
G

E 
R

D

OLD DANDENONG RD



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 455

The Amendment proposes to insert a new Incorporated Document titled ‘Hawthorn Football 
Club – Function Centre and Signage Controls, Tootal Road, Dingley Village – January 2016’ into 
the Kingston Planning Scheme.

You may inspect the Amendment, any documents that support the Amendment and the 
explanatory report about the Amendment, free of charge, at the following locations: during office 
hours, at the office of the planning authority, City of Kingston, 1230 Nepean Highway, Cheltenham, 
or the Customer Service Centre, 1 Chelsea Road, Chelsea; the City of Kingston website, www.
kingston.vic.gov.au; and at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website, 
www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection

Any person who may be affected by the Amendment may make a submission to the planning 
authority about the Amendment. Submissions must be made in writing giving the submitter’s name 
and contact address, clearly stating the grounds on which the Amendment is supported or opposed 
and indicating what changes (if any) the submitter wishes to make. 

Name and contact details of submitters are required for Council to consider submissions and to 
notify such persons of the opportunity to attend Council meetings and any public hearing held to 
consider submissions.

The closing date for submissions is 22 April 2016. 
A submission must be sent to: Amendment C161, City of Kingston, Strategic Planning Unit, 

PO Box 1000, Mentone 3194, or strategicplanning@kingston.vic.gov.au
The planning authority must make a copy of every submission available at its office for any 

person to inspect, free of charge, for two months after the Amendment comes into operation or 
lapses.

The following panel hearing dates have been set for this Amendment:
	 directions hearing: week commencing 25 July 2016.
	 panel hearing: week commencing 15 August 2016.

PAUL MARSDEN 
Manager, City Strategy 

City of Kingston

Planning and Environment Act 1987
MITCHELL PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of the Preparation of an Amendment
Amendment C107

Mitchell Shire Council has prepared Amendment C107 to the Mitchell Planning Scheme.
The land affected by the Amendment is 122 Eliza Street, Seymour.
The Amendment proposes to apply an Environmental Audit Overlay (EAO) onto the subject 

land.
You may inspect the Amendment, any documents that support the Amendment and the 

explanatory report about the Amendment, free of charge, at the following locations: Seymour 
Customer and Library Service Centre, 125  Anzac Avenue, Seymour; Broadford Customer and 
Library Service Centre, 113 High Street, Broadford; Mitchell Shire Council’s website, www.
mitchellshire.vic.gov.au; and Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning’s website, 
www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection



456	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

charge, at the following locations: during office 
hours, at the office of the planning authority, 
Wyndham City Council, 45 Princes Highway, 
Werribee; or http://www.wyndham.vic.gov.au/
building_planning/town_planning/amendments; 
or at the Department of Environment, Land, 
Water and Planning website, www.delwp.vic.
gov.au/public-inspection

Any person who may be affected by the 
Amendment may make a submission to the 
planning authority about the Amendment. 
Submissions must be made in writing giving the 
submitter’s name and contact address, clearly 
stating the grounds on which the Amendment 
is supported or opposed and indicating what 
changes (if any) the submitter wishes to make.

Name and contact details of submitters are 
required for Council to consider submissions 
and to notify such persons of the opportunity to 
attend Council meetings and any public hearing 
held to consider submissions. The closing date 
for submissions is 18 April 2016. A submission 
must be sent to the Wyndham City Council.

The planning authority must make a copy of 
every submission available at its office for any 
person to inspect, free of charge, for two months 
after the Amendment comes into operation or 
lapses.

DEAN ROCHFORT 
Director Sustainable Development

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims against the estate of any of the 
undermentioned deceased persons are required to 
send particulars of their claims to State Trustees 
Limited, ABN 68 064 593 148, of 1  McNab 
Avenue, Footscray, Victoria 3011, the personal 
representative, on or before 17 May 2016, after 
which date State Trustees Limited may convey 
or distribute the assets, having regard only to the 
claims of which State Trustees Limited then has 
notice.
JOHNSTONE, Arthur Key, late of Unit 1, 

5  Fraser Street, Swan Hill, Victoria 3585, 
deceased, who died on 20 November 2015.

McDOWELL, Robert, late of 32 Tom Saker 
Crescent, Williamstown, Victoria 3016, 
deceased, who died on 11 January 2016.

MURDOCH, Verna, late of Doutta Galla 
Lynch’s Bridge Aged Care, 44 Market Street, 
Kensington, Victoria 3031, deceased, who 
died on 24 April 2015.

Any person who may be affected by the 
Amendment may make a submission to the 
planning authority about the Amendment. 
Submissions must be made in writing giving the 
submitter’s name and contact address, clearly 
stating the grounds on which the Amendment 
is supported or opposed and indicating what 
changes (if any) the submitter wishes to make.

Name and contact details of submitters are 
required for Council to consider submissions 
and to notify such persons of the opportunity to 
attend Council meetings and any public hearing 
held to consider submissions.

The closing date for submissions is 5  pm, 
Thursday 21 April 2016.

A submission must be sent to Mitchell Shire 
Council, Strategic Planning, 113 High Street, 
Broadford 3658.

The planning authority must make a copy of 
every submission available at its office for any 
person to inspect, free of charge, for two months 
after the Amendment comes into operation or 
lapses.

Planning and Environment Act 1987
WYNDHAM PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of the Preparation of an Amendment
Amendment C197

The Wyndham City Council has prepared 
Amendment C197 to the Wyndham Planning 
Scheme.

The land affected by the Amendment is 
identified as ‘office/light industrial’ within the 
Tarneit North and Truganina Precinct Structure 
Plans, south of Boundary Road between Davis 
Road in the west and generally the Regional 
Rail Link to the east.

The Amendment proposes to implement the 
Boundary Road Design Guidelines (2005) by 
applying the Design and Development Overlay 
Schedule 11 and making consequential changes 
to the Local Planning Policy Framework.

You may inspect the Amendment, any 
documents that support the Amendment and the 
explanatory report about the Amendment, free of 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 457

NOWAKOWSKI, Stefania, late of 23 Henry 
Street, Footscray, Victoria 3011, deceased, 
who died on 3 November 2014.

Dated 10 March 2016
STEWART MacLEOD 

Manager

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims against the estate of any of the 
undermentioned deceased persons are required 
to send particulars of their claims to State 
Trustees Limited ABN 68 064 593 148, of 1 
McNab Avenue, Footscray, Victoria 3011, the 
personal representative, on or before 20 May 
2016, after which date State Trustees Limited 
may convey or distribute the assets, having 
regard only to the claims of which State Trustees 
Limited then has notice.
DWYER, Betty Rose, late of 23 Belford Road, 

Kew East, Victoria 3102, retired, deceased, 
who died on 16 August 2015.

MARSHALL, Frances Ruby Elizabeth, late 
of Kelaston, 2–4 Park Street, Wendouree, 
Victoria 3355, pensioner, deceased who died 
on 28 November 2015.

Dated 11 March 2016
STEWART MacLEOD 

Manager

Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003
SECTION 41(1)

Notice of Approval of Cemetery Trust Fees  
and Charges

I, Bryan Crampton, as Delegate of the 
Secretary to the Department of Health and 
Human Services for the purposes of section 
40(2) of the Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 
2003, give notice that I have approved the 
scales of fees and charges fixed by the following 
cemetery trust.  

The approved scales of fees and charges will 
take effect from the date of publication of this 
notice in the Government Gazette and will be 
published on the internet.

The fees will be published on the internet 
at http://www.health.vic.gov.au/cemeteries and 
will also be published on the cemetery trust 
website at http://www.gmct.com.au 
The Greater Metropolitan Cemeteries Trust

Dated 10 March 2016
BRYAN CRAMPTON 

Manager 
Cemeteries and Crematoria Regulation Unit

TOSIN, Michael Peter, late of 22 Richard Street, 
Moe, Victoria 3825, deceased, who died on 
5 July 2015.

Dated 8 March 2016
STEWART MacLEOD 

Manager 

Creditors, next-of-kin and others having 
claims against the estate of any of the 
undermentioned deceased persons are required to 
send particulars of their claims to State Trustees 
Limited, ABN 68 064 593 148, of 1  McNab 
Avenue, Footscray, Victoria 3011, the personal 
representative, on or before 19 May 2016, after 
which date State Trustees Limited may convey 
or distribute the assets, having regard only to the 
claims of which State Trustees Limited then has 
notice.
BAILES, Margot Glenda, late of Blackwood 

Cottage, 52 Sydney Road, Beechworth, 
Victoria 3747, deceased, who died on 30 July 
2015.

BALABAN, Daniel, late of Manalin House 
–  SRS, 18 Viney Street, Clarinda, Victoria 
3169, deceased, who died on 28 June 2015.

BENTO, Maria Custodia Encarnacao Almeida, 
late of 42–44 Bourke Street, Bulla, Victoria 
3428, deceased, who died on 10 June 2015.

CHAULK, Ronald Keith, late of John Curtin 
Aged Care, 6 Cushing Avenue, Creswick, 
Victoria 3363, deceased, who died on 15 July 
2015.

DUNCAN, Robert James, late of Unit 103, The 
Mornington, 150 Tyabb Road, Mornington, 
Victoria 3931, retired, deceased, who died on 
9 August 2015.

GARDINER, Barry Robert, late of 3 Narelle 
Court, Grovedale, Victoria 3216, deceased, 
who died on 1 May 2015.

GRANT, Joan Noeline, late of Essendon Aged 
Care, 10 Fletcher Street, Essendon, Victoria 
3040, deceased, who died on 10 February 
2016.

HIGGINS, Ross Andrew, late of Flat 14, 
10  Service Street, Sale, Victoria 3850, 
deceased, who died on 5 November 2015.

MANNING, David Charles, late of 460 Ballarto 
Road, Skye, Victoria 3977, business 
proprietor, deceased, who died on 22 June 
2015.

MARTIN, Jon Marcus, late of 40 Westlands 
Road, Glen Waverley, Victoria 3150, retired, 
deceased, who died on 21 August 2015.



458	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Fisheries Act 1995
FURTHER QUOTA ORDER FOR THE SCALLOP (OCEAN) FISHERY

I, Travis Dowling, Executive Director Regulation and Compliance (Fisheries), as delegate of 
the Minister for Agriculture and having undertaken consultation in accordance with section 3A of 
the Fisheries Act 1995 (the Act), make the following Further Quota Order under section 64A(1) 
of the Act:
1.	 1 April 2016 until 31 March 2017 is the ‘quota period’ for the purposes of this Order.
2.	 The total allowable catch for the Scallop (Ocean) Fishery during the quota period is 

135 tonnes (shell weight).
3.	 An individual quota unit for the Scallop (Ocean) Fishery is 1.5 tonnes (shell weight).

This Order commences on 1 April 2016 and expires on 31 March 2017.
Dated 3 March 2016

TRAVIS DOWLING 
Executive Director Regulation and Compliance (Fisheries)

Forests Act 1958
DETERMINATION OF FIREWOOD COLLECTION AREAS

I, Scott Falconer, Fire and Land Regional Manager, Loddon Mallee Region, Department of 
Environment, Land, Water and Planning, make the following determination under section 57U of 
the Forests Act 1958.
Definitions

In this determination and with reference to a numbered item in the table in the determination:
(a)	 closing date, being the date of revocation of the determination of a firewood collection area, 

means the date specified in column 6 of the item;
(b)	 opening date, being the date on which the determination of a firewood collection area comes 

into operation, means the date specified in column 5 of the item or, if no date is specified, 
the date on which this determination is published in the Government Gazette.

Determination
Each area of State forest shown hatched on a plan lodged in the Central Plan Office of the 

Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning, the number of which is shown in column 1 
of an item in the table in this determination, is a firewood collection area for the purposes of 
section 57U of the Forests Act 1958, effective from the opening date for that area until the closing 
date for that area (inclusive).

Table – Firewood collection areas

Item 
no.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6

LEGL no. DELWP 
region

DELWP 
district

Name of firewood 
collection area

Opening 
date

Closing 
date

1 LEGL./15-022 Loddon 
Mallee

Murray 
Goldfields 

Pots Track 22/03/2016 30/06/2016

Notes
1.	 The information in columns 2, 3 and 4 of the table is for information only.
2.	 DELWP means Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning.
3.	 The legal plan of any firewood collection area may be obtained from the Central Plan Office 

of the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning – see <https://www.landata.
vic.gov.au>, select Central Plan Office, and LEGL Plan. Maps of firewood collection areas 
that are open from time to time may be obtained from <www.delwp.vic.gov.au/firewood>.



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 459

4.	 There are no firewood collection areas open outside the firewood collection seasons as 
defined in the Forests Act 1958.

Dated 15 March 2016
SCOTT FALCONER 

Fire and Land Regional Manager, Loddon Mallee 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning 

as delegate of the Secretary to the 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Geographic Place Names Act 1998
NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

The Registrar of Geographic Names hereby gives notice of the registration of the undermentioned 
place names.

Road Naming: 
Change 
Request 
Number 

Road Name  Locality Naming Authority and Location

91786 Baldock Lane Geelong Greater Geelong City Council  
The road traverses south from Kilgour 
Street to Carr Street.  

91933 Pieper Terrace Strathdale Greater Bendigo City Council  
Formerly known as Peipers Terrace. 
The road traverses west from Erniold 
Road. 

92129 Sharp Street Digby Glenelg Shire Council  
Formerly known as part Rashleigh Street. 
The road traverses south from Russell 
Street to Bowen Street.   

Feature Naming:

Change 
Request 
Number

Place Name Naming Authority and Location

N/A Beeac (Beeac Park) 
Neighbourhood Safer 
Place

Country Fire Authority  
Located at Beeac Park, Beeac.

90546 Edithvale Public Golf 
Course

Australasian Golf Club 
Formerly known as Chelsea Public Golf Course. 
Located at 112 Fraser Avenue, Edithvale.  
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

90747 St Albans Community 
Centre

Brimbank City Council  
Located at 309C Main Road East, St Albans. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 Napthine Reserve Surf Coast Shire Council 
Located at 4 Barwon Terrace, Winchelsea. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 Barwon River 
Reserve

Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 12 Barwon Terrace, Winchelsea. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au



460	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Change 
Request 
Number

Place Name Naming Authority and Location

89081 Mathison Reserve Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 42 Barwon Terrace, Winchelsea. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 Guye Reserve Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 46 Barwon Terrace, Winchelsea. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 Lions Park Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 1A Main Street, Winchelsea. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 CWA Park Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 6 Main Street, Winchelsea.  
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 Platypus Reserve	 Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 2 Armytage Street, Winchelsea. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 Hesse Street Reserve Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 51 Hesse Street, Winchelsea. 
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

89081 Bennett Reserve Surf Coast Shire Council  
Located at 19 Cooper Street, Winchelsea.  
For further details see map at www.delwp.vic.gov.au

Localities
Change 
Request 
Number

Naming 
Authority

Affected 
Localities

Location

90934 Wyndham 
City Council

Manor Lakes	
(new locality)

The boundary is described as being from 
the junction of the north-east corner of the 
Quandong locality, running along Ballan Road 
in a south-easterly direction to the north-
western corner of PS400149K, then southerly 
along the western boundary of PS400149K 
bisecting Hindmarsh Drive and continuing in 
a westerly direction along Lollypop Creek to 
Armstrong Road, then southerly to Greens 
Road.  The boundary then continues in a 
westerly direction along Greens Road and 
Argoona Road to the south-east corner of the 
Quandong locality boundary and finally north 
(along an unnamed government road) to Ballan 
Road.  For further details see map at www.
delwp.vic.gov.au 

Office of Geographic Names
Land Victoria 
570 Bourke Street 
Melbourne 3000

JOHN E. TULLOCH   
Registrar of Geographic Names



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 461

Marine Safety Act 2010
SECTION 208(2)

Notice of Boating Activity Exclusion Zone
I, David Jackson, Manager Recreation and Land, of Goulburn–Murray Water, as the declared 

waterway manager for Lake Hume, hereby give notice under section 208(2) of the Marine Safety 
Act 2010 that all persons and vessels not participating in the Hume Boat Club Race Day on 19 
March 2016 are prohibited from entering and remaining in the waters at Lake Hume, bounded by 
buoys, south of Bethanga Bridge and adjacent to the Hume Boat Club at Bellbridge.

The exclusion zone has effect from 8.00 am to 6.00 pm Saturday 19 March 2016.
Dated 23 February 2016

DAVID JACKSON 
Manager Recreation and Land 

Goulburn–Murray Water

Retirement Villages Act 1986
SECTION 39

Cancellation of Retirement Village Notice
I hereby declare that pursuant to section 9 of the Retirement Villages Act 1986, Retirement 

Village Notice AF164344J, registered on 28 June 2007, on Certificate of Title Volume 11634 Folio 
911 and Certificate of Title Volume 11634 Folio 910, under the Transfer of Land Act 1958, is 
cancelled.
Dated 9 March 2016

DR ELIZABETH LANYON 
Acting Director 

Consumer Affairs Victoria

Road Safety Act 1986
DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 99B(4) IN RELATION TO  

THE MAN FROM SNOWY RIVER BUSH FESTIVAL PARADE, CORRYONG, 
ON 1 APRIL 2016

1	 Purpose
The purpose of this Declaration is to exempt participants in The Man From Snowy River 
Bush Festival Parade from specified provisions of the Road Safety Road Rules 2009 with 
respect to the Event, which is a non-road activity to be conducted on Murray Valley Highway 
between Anzac Avenue and Kiell Street, Corryong, on 1 April 2016.

2	 Authorising provision
This notice is made under section 99B(4) of the Road Safety Act 1986. Section 99B(4) 
provides that the Minister may, on the application of a person proposing to conduct a non-
road activity on a highway, by notice published in the Government Gazette, declare that 
specified provisions of the Road Safety Act 1986 and of the regulations made under that Act 
do not apply with respect to the non-road activity specified in the notice during the period 
specified in the notice.

3	 Commencement
This notice takes effect on 1 April 2016 at 3.00 pm. 

4	 Expiry
This notice expires on 1 April 2016 at 3.30 pm. 



462	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

5	 Definitions
In this notice, unless the context or subject matter otherwise requires – 
a)	 ‘Event’ means The Man From Snowy River Bush Festival Parade, to be held on 1 

April 2016; and
b)	 ‘Participants’ means participants in the Event, including officers, members and 

authorised agents of The Man From Snowy River Bush Festival Inc., whose presence 
is reasonably required to ensure the safe conduct of the Event.

6	 Declaration
I, Aidan McGann, Acting Executive Director Regional Operations, as delegate of the Minister 
for Roads, under section 99B(4) of the Road Safety Act 1986, declare that the provisions of 
the Road Safety Road Rules 2009 specified in Table 1 do not apply to Participants engaged in 
activities forming part of the Event on the highway specified in column 1 of Table 2, on the 
date and during the period specified in column 2 of Table 2.

Table 1
Provisions of the Road Safety Road Rules 2009 that do not  

apply to Participants in the Event

Road Safety Road Rules 2009
Part 9 Roundabouts
Part 11 Keeping Left, Overtaking and Other Driving Rules
Part 12 Restrictions on Stopping and Parking
Part 14 Rules for Pedestrians
Part 16 Rules for Persons Travelling on or in Vehicles
Rule 298 Driving with a person in a trailer

Table 2

Column 1
Highway

Column 2
Date and time

Murray Valley Highway between Anzac Avenue and 
Kiell Street, Corryong 

1 April 2016,  
between 3.00 pm and 3.30 pm

Dated 4 March 2016
AIDAN McGANN 

Acting Executive Director Regional Operations 
Roads Corporation



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 463

Road Safety Act 1986
DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 99B(4) IN RELATION TO NON-ROAD ACTIVITIES  

IN BALLARAT FOR THE ANZAC DAY PARADE ON MONDAY 25 APRIL 2016 
1	 Purpose

The purpose of this Declaration is to exempt participants in the Ballarat ANZAC Day Parade 
from specified provisions of the Road Safety Act 1986 and regulations under that Act with 
respect to the Event, which is a non-road activity to be conducted on roads listed in Table 2 
on Monday 25 April 2016.

2	 Authorising provision
This notice is made under section 99B(4) of the Road Safety Act 1986. Section 99B(4) 
provides that the Minister may, on the application of a person proposing to conduct a non-
road activity on a highway, by notice published in the Government Gazette, declare that 
specified provisions of the Road Safety Act 1986 and of the regulations made under that Act 
do not apply with respect to the non-road activity specified in the notice during the period 
specified in the notice.

3	 Commencement
This notice takes effect on Monday 25 April 2016 at 9.00 am.

4	 Expiry
This notice expires on Monday 25 April 2016 at 11.00 am.

5	 Definitions
In this notice, unless the context or subject matter otherwise requires – 
a)	 ‘Event’ means the Ballarat ANZAC Day Parade to be held on Monday 25 April 2016; 

and
b)	 ‘Participants’ means participants in the Event, including officers, members and 

authorised agents of the Event organiser, whose presence is reasonably required to 
ensure the safe conduct of the Event.

6	 Declaration
I, Aidan McGann, as delegate of the Minister for Roads, under section 99B(4) of the Road 
Safety Act 1986 declare that the provisions of the Road Safety Act 1986 and regulations 
specified in Table 1 do not apply to Participants engaged in activities forming part of the 
Event on the highway specified in column 1 of Table 2 on the date and during the period 
specified in column 2 of Table 2.



464	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Table 1 
Provisions of the Road Safety Act 1986 and regulations under that Act that do not 

 apply to participants in the Event
Road Safety Road Rules 2009

ALL

Road Safety (Vehicles) Regulations 2009

ALL

Table 2

Column 1
Highway

Column 2
Date and time

Lydiard Street (between Sturt Street and Mair Street), 
Sturt Street, Ballarat (between Lydiard Street  
and Doveton Street), Ballarat–Burrumbeet Road  
(between Doveton Street and Raglan Street)

25 April 2016 between  
9.00 am and 11.00 am

Dated 11 March 2016
AIDAN McGANN 

Acting Executive Director – Regional Operations 
Roads Corporation 

Delegate of the Minister for Roads



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 465

Workplace Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013
NOTICE OF INDEXED BENEFIT LEVELS AND OTHER AMOUNTS  

IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 1 OF PART 13 OF THE  
WORKPLACE INJURY REHABILIATION AND COMPENSATION ACT 2013

ERRATUM
In the Notice of Indexed Benefit Levels made under Division 1 of Part 13 of the Workplace 

Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013 and published in the Government Gazette 
G25 on 19 June 2014 (pages 1332–1357), certain amounts were incorrect. Following are the correct 
amounts.

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
DISPUTE RESOLUTION (CPI)    
       
Costs      
301(3) Maximum payment for worker’s reasonable transportation 

expenses $56 $58 
301(4) Maximum payment for worker’s loss of income $386 $397 
       
COMPENSATION FOR DEATH OF A WORKER (CPI)    
       
  Revised compensation for death of worker    
236(1) For a dependent partner or partners in equal shares $555,350 $570,590 
       
236(2) For an orphan child or orphan children in equal shares $555,350 $570,590 
       
236(3) For a dependent partner or partners where there is one and 

only one dependent child payable in the following shares:    
  total amount of $555,350 $570,590 
       
236(3)(a) For the dependent child $55,530 $57,050 
236(3)(b) For a dependent partner or partners where there is one 

dependent child Balance Balance
       
236(4) For a dependent partner or partners where there is more than 

one dependent child but not more than 5 dependent children 
payable in the following shares:    

  total amount of $555,350 $570,590 
       
236(4)(a) To each dependent child $27,770 $28,530 
236(4)(b)(i) 
& (ii)

To dependent partner/partners
Balance Balance



466	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
236(5) For a dependent partner or partners where there are more 

than 5 dependent children payable in the following shares:    
  total amount of $555,350 $570,590 
       
236(5)(a)(i) 
& (ii)

To dependent partner or partners in equal shares
$416,520 $427,950 

236(5)(b) To the dependent children in equal shares Balance Balance
       
236(6) Maximum lump sum for dependent children if no dependent 

partner $555,350 $570,590 
237(1) Maximum lump sum for any one or more dependent children 

or dependent partners or partially dependent partners $555,350 $570,590 
       
237(2) Maximum lump sum for any other dependents if no 

dependent partner or dependent child or partially dependent 
partner $555,350 $570,590 

       
240(9) Maximum amount for reimbursement of expenses incurred 

by non-dependent family members $33,120 $34,030 
       
PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS (CPI)    
       
243(1)(b) Maximum amount for medical and other costs $8,270 $8,500 
       
COMPENSATION FOR NON-ECONOMIC LOSS (CPI)    

  Permanent Impairment – Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss 
       
211(2)(b)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 

whole person impairment $11,670 $11,990 
  of not less than 10% and less than 11% $9,940 $10,210 
       
211(2)(b)(ii)Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 

spinal impairment $11,670 $11,990 
  of not less than 10% and less than 11% $9,940 $10,210 
       
211(2)(c)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is not less than 

10% and not $18,810 $19,330 
  more than 30% $2,830 $2,910 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 467

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
211(2)(c)(ii)
(A)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $18,810 $19,330 

  and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,830 $2,910 
       
211(2)(c)(ii)
(B)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $18,810 $19,330 

  and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,830 $2,910 
       
211(2)(d) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 

30% and $75,260 $77,330 
  not more than 70% $4,700 $4,830 
       
211(2)(e)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 

70% and not $262,070 $269,260 
  more than 80% $29,330 $30,140 
       
211(2)(e)(ii) Maximum amount where the worker’s impairment benefit 

rating is more than 70% and not more than 80% $555,350 $570,590 
       
211(2)(f) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 

80% $555,350 $570,590 
       
  Psychiatric Impairment – Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss
       
212(b) Where worker’s degree of impairment is 30%  $18,810 $19,330 
    $2,830 $2,910 
       
212(c) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 30% and $75,260 $77,330 
  not more than 70% $4,700 $4,830 
       
212(d)(i) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 70% and $262,070 $269,260 
  not more than 80% $29,330 $30,140 
       
212(d)(ii) Maximum amount where worker’s degree of impairment is 

more than 70% and not more than 80% $555,350 $570,590 
       
212(e) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 80% $555,350 $570,590 
       



468	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
  Permanent Impairment – Calculation of Amounts of Non-economic Loss for 

Further Injury Industrial Deafness
       
213(1)(a) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 

‘P’ is less than 10% $2,830 $2,910 
    $1,860 $1,910 
       
213(1)(b) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 

‘P’ is not less than 10% $2,830 $2,910 
       
213(1)(c) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is less than 10% $4,700 $4,830 
    $2,830 $2,910 
    $1,860 $1,910 
213(1)(d) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 10% and 

is less than 30% $4,700 $4,830 
    $2,830 $2,910 
       
213(1)(e) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 30% $4,700 $4,830 
       
  Other non-economic loss    

214(1) Loss of a foetus or loss of more than one foetus $67,660 $69,520 
       
217(1) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one injury 

suffered on the same occasion $555,350 $570,590 
       
217(2) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one kind 

of non-economic loss for the same injury $555,350 $570,590 
       
NO DISADVANTAGE – COMPENSATION TABLE (CPI)    

221 Total loss of the sight of both eyes $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Total loss of the sight of an only eye $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Loss of both hands $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Loss of both feet $273,640 $281,150 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 469

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
  Loss of a hand and a foot $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Total loss of the right arm or of the greater part of the right 

arm $218,920 $224,930 
       
  Total loss of the left arm or of the greater part of the left arm $205,240 $210,870 
       
  Total loss of the right hand or of five fingers of the right 

hand, or of the lower part of the right arm $191,250 $196,500 
       
  Total loss of the left hand or of five fingers of the left hand, 

or of the lower part of the left arm   $177,890 $182,770 
       
  Total loss of a leg $205,240 $210,870 
       
  Total loss of a foot $177,890 $182,770 
       
  Total loss of the lower part of the leg $191,520 $196,780 
       
  Total loss of the sight of one eye, together with the serious 

diminution of the sight of the other eye $205,240 $210,870 
       
  Total loss of hearing $177,890 $182,770 
       
  Total loss of the sight of one eye $109,430 $112,430 
       
  Loss of binocular vision $109,430 $112,430 
       
  Loss of eyeball (in addition to compensation for loss of sight 

of an eye) $60,210 $61,860 
       
  Total loss of power of speech $164,190 $168,700 
       
  Total loss of sense of taste or smell $46,530 $47,810 
       
  Total loss of senses of both taste and smell $93,050 $95,600 
       



470	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
  Total loss of male sexual organs $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of penis $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of one testicle $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of two testicles or an only testicle $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of female sexual organs $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of both breasts $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of one breast $82,080 $84,330 
       
  Total loss of the thumb of the right hand $82,080 $84,330 
       
  Total loss of the thumb of the left hand $71,150 $73,100 
       
  Total loss of the forefinger of the right hand $57,490 $59,070 
       
  Total loss of the forefinger of the left hand $49,240 $50,590 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the right hand $43,780 $44,980 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the left hand $32,830 $33,730 
       
  Total loss of a joint of the thumb $43,780 $44,980 
       
  Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the right hand $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the left hand $24,640 $25,320 
       
  Total loss of the first joint of the middle or little or ring finger 

of either hand $16,400 $16,850 
       
  Total loss of the middle finger of either hand $32,830 $33,730 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 471

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
  Total loss of the little or ring finger of either hand $30,120 $30,950 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the middle finger of either hand $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the little or ring finger of either 

hand $24,640 $25,320 
       
  Total loss of the great toe of either foot $60,210 $61,860 
       
  Total loss of a joint of the great toe of either foot $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of any other toe $16,400 $16,850 
       
  Total loss of a joint of any other toe $5,470 $5,620 
       
  Quadriplegia $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Paraplegia $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Total impairment of the spine $273,640 $281,150 
       
221(4) Maximum total amount of compensation allowable under 

98E Table $273,640 $281,150 

MEDICAL AND LIKE SERVICES (CPI)     
       
224(1)(b) Maximum family counselling expenses $5,870 $6,030 
      
225(2) Employer’s liability $642 $660 
       
72(1)(c) Employer’s initial liability for medical and like services $642 $660 
       
ACTIONS FOR DAMAGES    
       
  Pecuniary Loss (CPI)    
340(a)(i) Threshold $56,650 $58,210 
       



472	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate
before

1 July 14

Rate
from

1 July 14
340(a)(ii) Maximum $1,275,570 $1,310,590 
       
  Pain and Suffering (CPI)    
340(b)(i) Threshold $54,730 $56,230 
       
340(b)(ii) Maximum $555,350 $570,590 
       
SELF-INSURERS    
       
Schedule 6 
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee
$846 $869 

Schedule 6 
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee inclusive of GST
$931 $956 

       
RETURN TO WORK     
       
106(1)  
& (2)

Total rateable remuneration of employer
$2,169,670 $2,229,230 

       



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 473

Accident Compensation Act 1985
NOTICE OF INDEXED BENEFIT LEVELS AND OTHER AMOUNTS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH DIVISION 2D OF PART IV OF THE ACCIDENT COMPENSATION ACT 1985
ERRATUM

In the Notice of Indexed Benefit Levels made under Division 2D of Part IV of the Accident 
Compensation Act 1985 and published in the Government Gazette G25 on 19 June 2014 (pages 
1332–1357), certain amounts were incorrect. Following are the correct amounts.

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
       
DISPUTE RESOLUTION (CPI)    
       
Costs      
62(3) Maximum payment for worker’s reasonable transportation 

expenses $56 $58 
62(4) Maximum payment for worker’s loss of income $386 $397 
       
COMPENSATION FOR DEATH OF A WORKER   (CPI)    
       
  Revised compensation for death of worker    
92A(4) For a dependent partner or partners in equal shares $555,350 $570,590 
       
92A(5) For an orphan child or orphan children in equal shares $555,350 $570,590 
       
92A(6) For a dependent partner or partners where there is one 

dependent child $555,350 $570,590 
92A(6)(a) For a dependent partner or partners Balance Balance
92A(6)(b) For the dependent child $55,530 $57,050 
       
92A(7) For a dependent partner or partners where there is more than 

one dependent child but not more than 5 dependent children 
payable in the following shares:    

  total amount of $555,350 $570,590 
       
92A(7)(a) To each dependent child $27,770 $28,530 
92A(7)(b) To dependent partner/partners Balance Balance
       
92A(8) For a dependent partner or partners where there are more 

than 5 dependent children payable in the following shares:    
  total amount of $555,350 $570,590 
92A(8)(a) To dependent partner or partners in equal shares $416,520 $427,950 



474	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
92A(8)(b) To the dependent children in equal shares Balance Balance
       
92A(8A) Maximum lump sum for dependent children if no dependent 

partner $555,350 $570,590 
92A(8B) Maximum lump sum for any one or more dependent 

children or dependent partners or partially dependent 
partners $555,350 $570,590 

       
92A(9) Maximum lump sum for any other dependents if no 

dependent partner or dependent child or partially dependent 
partner $555,350 $570,590 

       
92AA Maximum amount for reimbursement of expenses incurred 

by non-dependent family members $33,120 $34,030 
       
PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS (CPI)    
       
92D(1)(b) Maximum amount for medical and other costs $8,270 $8,500 
       
COMPENSATION FOR NON-ECONOMIC LOSS (CPI)    
  Permanent Impairment – Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss 
       
98C(2)(b)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 

whole person impairment $11,670 $11,990 
  of not less than 10% and less than 11% $9,940 $10,210 
       
98C(2)(b)
(ii)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 
spinal impairment $11,670 $11,990 

  of not less than 10% and less than 11% $9,940 $10,210 
       
98C(2)(c)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is not less 

than 10% and not $18,810 $19,330 
  more than 30% $2,830 $2,910 
       
98C(2)(c)
(ii)(A)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $18,810 $19,330 

  and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,830 $2,910 
       



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 475

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
98C(2)(c)
(ii)(B)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $18,810 $19,330 

  and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,830 $2,910 
       
98C(2)(d) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 

30% and $75,260 $77,330 
  not more than 70% $4,700 $4,830 
       
98C(2)(e)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 

70% and not $262,070 $269,260 
  more than 80% $29,330 $30,140 
       
98C(2)(e)
(ii)

Maximum amount where the worker’s impairment benefit 
rating is more than 70% and not more than 80% $555,350 $570,590 

       
98C(2)(f) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 

80% $555,350 $570,590 
       
  Psychiatric Impairment – Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss
       
98C(3)(b) Where worker’s degree of impairment is 30%  $18,810 $19,330 
    $2,830 $2,910 
       
98C(3)(c) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 30% and $75,260 $77,330 
  not more than 70% $4,700 $4,830 
       
98C(3)(d)(i) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 70% and $262,070 $269,260 
  not more than 80% $29,330 $30,140 
       
98C(3)(d)
(ii)

Maximum amount where worker’s degree of impairment is 
more than 70% and not more than 80% $555,350 $570,590 

       
98C(3)(e) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 80% $555,350 $570,590 
       



476	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
  Permanent Impairment – Calculation of Amounts of Non-economic Loss for 

Further Injury Industrial Deafness
     
98C(3A)(a) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 

‘P’ is less than 10% $2,830 $2,910 
    $1,860 $1,910 
       
98C(3A)(b) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 

‘P’ is not less than 10% $2,830 $2,910 
       
98C(3A)(c) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is less than 10% $4,700 $4,830 
    $2,830 $2,910 
    $1,860 $1,910 
       
98C(3A)(d) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 10% 

and is less than 30% $4,700 $4,830 
    $2,830 $2,910 
       
98C(3A)(e) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 30% $4,700 $4,830 
       
  Other non-economic loss    
98C(4) Loss of a foetus or loss of more than one foetus $67,660 $69,520 
       
98C(7) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one injury 

suffered on the same occasion $555,350 $570,590 
       
98C(8) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one kind 

of non-economic loss for the same injury $555,350 $570,590 
       
NO DISADVANTAGE – COMPENSATION TABLE (CPI)    

98E Total loss of the sight of both eyes $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Total loss of the sight of an only eye $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Loss of both hands $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Loss of both feet $273,640 $281,150 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 477

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
  Loss of a hand and a foot $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Total loss of the right arm or of the greater part of the right 

arm $218,920 $224,930 
       
  Total loss of the left arm or of the greater part of the left arm $205,240 $210,870 
       
  Total loss of the right hand or of five fingers of the right 

hand, or of the lower part of the right arm $191,520 $196,780 
       
  Total loss of the left hand or of five fingers of the left hand, 

or of the lower part of the left arm $177,890 $182,770 
       
  Total loss of a leg $205,240 $210,870 
       
  Total loss of a foot $177,890 $182,770 
       
  Total loss of the lower part of the leg $191,520 $196,780 
       
  Total loss of the sight of one eye, together with the serious 

diminution of the sight of the other eye $205,240 $210,870 
       
  Total loss of hearing $177,890 $182,770 
       
  Total loss of the sight of one eye $109,430 $112,430 
       
  Loss of binocular vision $109,430 $112,430 
       
  Loss of eyeball (in addition to compensation for loss of sight 

of an eye) $60,210 $61,860 
       
  Total loss of power of speech $164,190 $168,700 
       
  Total loss of sense of taste or smell $46,530 $47,810 
       
  Total loss of senses of both taste and smell $93,050 $95,600 
       



478	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
  Total loss of male sexual organs $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of penis $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of one testicle $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of two testicles or an only testicle $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of female sexual organs $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of both breasts $128,630 $132,160 
       
  Total loss of one breast $82,080 $84,330 
       
  Total loss of the thumb of the right hand $82,080 $84,330 
       
  Total loss of the thumb of the left hand $71,150 $73,100 
       
  Total loss of the forefinger of the right hand $57,490 $59,070 
       
  Total loss of the forefinger of the left hand $49,240 $50,590 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the right hand $43,780 $44,980 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the left hand $32,830 $33,730 
       
  Total loss of a joint of the thumb $43,780 $44,980 
       
  Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the right hand $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the left hand $24,640 $25,320 
       
  Total loss of the first joint of the middle or little or ring 

finger of either hand $16,400 $16,850 
       
  Total loss of the middle finger of either hand $32,830 $33,730 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 479

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
  Total loss of the little or ring finger of either hand $30,120 $30,950 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the middle finger of either hand $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of two joints of the little or ring finger of either 

hand $24,640 $25,320 
       
  Total loss of the great toe of either foot $60,210 $61,860 
       
  Total loss of a joint of the great toe of either foot $27,330 $28,080 
       
  Total loss of any other toe $16,400 $16,850 
       
  Total loss of a joint of any other toe $5,470 $5,620 
       
  Quadriplegia $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Paraplegia $273,640 $281,150 
       
  Total impairment of the spine $273,640 $281,150 
       
98E(5) Maximum total amount of compensation allowable under 

98E Table $273,640 $281,150 

MEDICAL AND LIKE SERVICES (CPI)     
       
99(1)(b) Maximum family counselling expenses $5,870 $6,030 
      
99(5) Employer’s liability $642 $660 
       
125(1)(a)
(iii)

Employer’s initial liability for medical and like services
$642 $660 

       
125A(3)(c) Employer’s initial liability for medical and like services $642 $660 
       



480	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 14

Rate 
from 

1 July 14
ACTIONS FOR DAMAGES    
       
  Pecuniary Loss (CPI)    
134AB(22)
(a)(i)

Threshold
$56,650 $58,210 

       
134AB(22)
(a)(ii)

Maximum
$1,275,570 $1,310,590 

       
  Pain and Suffering (CPI)    
134AB(22)
(b)(i)

Threshold
$54,730 $56,230 

       
134AB(22)
(b)(ii)

Maximum
$555,350 $570,590 

       
  Pain and Suffering (CPI)    
135A(7)(b)
(i)

Threshold
$50,680 $52,070 

       
135A(7)(b)
(ii)

Maximum
$514,360 $528,480 

       
SELF-INSURERS     
       
Schedule 4  
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee
$846 $869 

Schedule 4  
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee inclusive of GST
$931 $956 

       
RETURN TO WORK    
       
197(3)  
& (4)

Total rateable remuneration of employer
$2,169,670 $2,229,230 

       



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 481

Workplace Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013
NOTICE OF INDEXED BENEFIT LEVELS AND OTHER AMOUNTS  

IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 1 OF PART 13 OF THE  
WORKPLACE INJURY REHABILIATION AND COMPENSATION ACT 2013

ERRATUM
In the Notice of Indexed Benefit Levels made under Division 1 of Part 13 of the Workplace 

Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013 and published in the Government Gazette 
G24 on 18 June 2015 (pages 1355–1382), certain amounts were incorrect. Following are the correct 
amounts.

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION (CPI) 

Costs
301(3) Maximum payment for worker’s reasonable transportation 

expenses $58 $59 
301(4) Maximum payment for worker’s loss of income $397 $403 
   
COMPENSATION FOR DEATH OF A WORKER (CPI)

Compensation for death of worker 
236(1) For a dependent partner or partners in equal shares $570,590 $578,760 

236(2) For an orphan child or orphan children in equal shares $570,590 $578,760 

236(3) For a dependent partner or partners where there is one and 
only one dependent child payable in the following shares: 

total amount of $570,590 $578,760 

236(3)(a) For the dependent child $57,050 $57,870 
236(3)(b) For a dependent partner or partners where there is one 

dependent child Balance Balance

236(4) For a dependent partner or partners where there is more than 
one  dependent child but not more than 5 dependent children 
payable in the following shares:

total amount of $570,590 $578,760 

236(4)(a) To each dependent child $28,530 $28,940 



482	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
236(4)(b)(i) 
& (ii)

To dependent partner/partners
Balance Balance

236(5) For a dependent partner or partners where there are more 
than 5 dependent children payable in the following shares:

total amount of $570,590 $578,760 

236(5)(a)(i) 
& (ii)

To dependent partner or partners in equal shares
$427,950 $434,080 

236(5)(b) To the dependent children in equal shares Balance Balance

236(6) Maximum lump sum for dependent children if no dependent 
partner $570,590 $578,760 

237(1) Maximum lump sum for any one or more dependent children 
or dependent partners or partially dependent partners $570,590 $578,760 

237(2) Maximum lump sum for any other dependants if no 
dependent partner or dependent child or partially dependent 
partner $570,590 $578,760 

240(9) Maximum amount for reimbursement of expenses incurred 
by non-dependent family members $34,030 $34,520 

PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS (CPI)

243(1)(b) Maximum amount for medical and other costs $8,500 $8,620 

COMPENSATION FOR NON-ECONOMIC LOSS   (CPI) 
Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss – Permanent Impairment

211(2)(b)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 
whole person impairment $11,990 $12,160 
of not less than 10% and less than 11% $10,210 $10,360 

211(2)(b)(ii)Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 
spinal impairment $11,990 $12,160 
of not less than 10% and less than 11% $10,210 $10,360 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 483

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
211(2)(c)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is not less than 

10% and not $19,330 $19,610 
more than 30% $2,910 $2,950 

211(2)(c)(ii)
(A)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $19,330 $19,610 
and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,910 $2,950 

211(2)(c)(ii)
(B)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $19,330 $19,610 
and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,910 $2,950 

211(2)(d) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 
30% and $77,330 $78,440 
not more than 70% $4,830 $4,900 

211(2)(e)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 
70% and not $269,260 $273,110 
more than 80% $30,140 $30,570 

211(2)(e)(ii) Maximum amount where the worker’s impairment benefit 
rating is more than 70% and not more than 80% $570,590 $578,760 

211(2)(f) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 
80% $570,590 $578,760 

Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss – Psychiatric Impairment

212(b) Where worker’s degree of impairment is 30%  $19,330 $19,610 
$2,910 $2,950 

212(c) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 30% and $77,330 $78,440 
not more than 70% $4,830 $4,900 

212(d)(i) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 70% and $269,260 $273,110 
not more than 80% $30,140 $30,570 



484	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
212(d)(ii) Maximum amount where worker’s degree of impairment is 

more than 70% and not more than 80% $570,590 $578,760 

212(e) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 80% $570,590 $578,760 

Calculation of Amounts of Non-economic Loss for Further Injury Industrial 
Deafness – Permanent Impairment

213(1)(a) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 
‘P’ is less than 10% $2,910 $2,950 

$1,910 $1,940 

213(1)(b) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 
‘P’ is not less than 10% $2,910 $2,950 

213(1)(c) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is less than 10% $4,830 $4,900 
$2,910 $2,950 
$1,910 $1,940 

213(1)(d) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 10% and 
is less than 30% $4,830 $4,900 

$2,910 $2,950 

213(1)(e) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 30% $4,830 $4,900 

Other non-economic loss
214(1) Loss of a foetus or loss of more than one foetus $69,520 $70,520 

217(1) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one injury 
suffered on the same occasion $570,590 $578,760 

217(2) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one kind 
of non-economic loss for the same injury $570,590 $578,760 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 485

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
NO DISADVANTAGE – COMPENSATION TABLE (CPI)

221 Total loss of the sight of both eyes $281,150 $285,170 

Total loss of the sight of an only eye $281,150 $285,170 

Loss of both hands $281,150 $285,170 

Loss of both feet $281,150 $285,170 

Loss of a hand and a foot $281,150 $285,170 

Total loss of the right arm or of the greater part of the right 
arm $224,930 $228,150 

Total loss of the left arm or of the greater part of the left arm $210,870 $213,890 

Total loss of the right hand or of five fingers of the right 
hand, or of the lower part of the right arm $196,500 $199,310 

Total loss of the left hand or of five fingers of the left hand, 
or of the lower part of the left arm $182,770 $185,390 

Total loss of a leg $210,870 $213,890 

Total loss of a foot $182,770 $185,390 

Total loss of the lower part of the leg $196,780 $199,600 

Total loss of the sight of one eye, together with the serious 
diminution of the sight of the other eye $210,870 $213,890 

Total loss of hearing $182,770 $185,390 

Total loss of the sight of one eye $112,430 $114,040 

Loss of binocular vision $112,430 $114,040 



486	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
Loss of eyeball (in addition to compensation for loss of sight 
of an eye) $61,860 $62,750 

Total loss of power of speech $168,700 $171,110 

Total loss of sense of taste or smell $47,810 $48,490 

Total loss of senses of both taste and smell $95,600 $96,970 

Total loss of male sexual organs $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of penis $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of one testicle $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of two testicles or an only testicle $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of female sexual organs $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of both breasts $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of one breast $84,330 $85,540 

Total loss of the thumb of the right hand $84,330 $85,540 

Total loss of the thumb of the left hand $73,100 $74,150 

Total loss of the forefinger of the right hand $59,070 $59,920 

Total loss of the forefinger of the left hand $50,590 $51,310 

Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the right hand $44,980 $45,620 

Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the left hand $33,730 $34,210 

Total loss of a joint of the thumb $44,980 $45,620 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 487

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the right hand $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the left hand $25,320 $25,680 

Total loss of the first joint of the middle or little or ring finger 
of either hand $16,850 $17,090 

Total loss of the middle finger of either hand $33,730 $34,210 

Total loss of the little or ring finger of either hand $30,950 $31,390 

Total loss of two joints of the middle finger of either hand $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of two joints of the little or ring finger of either 
hand $25,320 $25,680 

Total loss of the great toe of either foot $61,860 $62,750 

Total loss of a joint of the great toe of either foot $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of any other toe $16,850 $17,090 

Total loss of a joint of any other toe $5,620 $5,700 

Quadriplegia $281,150 $285,170 

Paraplegia $281,150 $285,170 

Total impairment of the spine $281,150 $285,170 

221(4) Maximum total amount of compensation allowable under 
98E Table $281,150 $285,170 

MEDICAL AND LIKE SERVICES (CPI) 

224(1)(b) Maximum family counselling expenses $6,030 $6,120 
  



488	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
225(2) Employer’s liability $660 $669 

72(1)(c) Employer’s initial liability for medical and like services $660 $669 

ACTIONS FOR DAMAGES 

Pecuniary Loss (CPI)
340(a)(i) Threshold $58,210 $59,040 

340(a)(ii) Maximum $1,310,590 $1,329,350 

Pain and Suffering (CPI)
340(b)(i) Threshold $56,230 $57,030 

340(b)(ii) Maximum $570,590 $578,760 

SELF-INSURERS

Schedule 6 
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee
$869 $881 

Schedule 6 
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee inclusive of GST
$956 $969 

Ministerial Order 2010 – Terms and Conditions of Approval as a Self-insurer
4.14 Surcharge $111 $113 

RETURN TO WORK 

106(1) &  
(2)

Total rateable remuneration of employer
$2,229,230 $2,261,140 

     



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 489

Accident Compensation Act 1985
NOTICE OF INDEXED BENEFIT LEVELS AND OTHER AMOUNTS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH DIVISION 2D OF PART IV OF THE ACCIDENT COMPENSATION ACT 1985
ERRATUM

In the Notice of Indexed Benefit Levels made under Division 2D of Part IV the Accident 
Compensation Act 1985 published in the Government Gazette G24 on 18 June 2015 (pages 
1355–1382), certain amounts were incorrect. Following are the correct amounts.

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15

DISPUTE RESOLUTION (CPI) 

Costs
62(3) Maximum payment for worker’s reasonable transportation 

expenses $58 $59 
62(4) Maximum payment for worker’s loss of income $397 $403 
   
COMPENSATION FOR DEATH OF A WORKER (CPI)

Revised compensation for death of worker 
92A(4) For a dependent partner or partners in equal shares $570,590 $578,760 

92A(5) For an orphan child or orphan children in equal shares $570,590 $578,760 

92A(6) For a dependent partner or partners where there is one 
dependent child $570,590 $578,760 

92A(6)(a) For a dependent partner or partners Balance Balance
92A(6)(b) For the dependent child $57,050 $57,870 

92A(7) For a dependent partner or partners where there is more than 
one dependent child but not more than 5 dependent children 
payable in the following shares:

total amount of $570,590 $578,760 

92A(7)(a) To each dependent child $28,530 $28,940 
92A(7)(b) To dependent partner/partners Balance Balance

92A(8) For a dependent partner or partners where there are more than 
5 dependent children payable in the following shares:

total amount of $570,590 $578,760 



490	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
92A(8)(a) To dependent partner or partners in equal shares $427,950 $434,080 
92A(8)(b) To the dependent children in equal shares Balance Balance

92A(8A) Maximum lump sum for dependent children if no dependent 
partner $570,590 $578,760 

92A(8B) Maximum lump sum for any one or more dependent children 
or dependent partners or partially dependent partners $570,590 $578,760 

92A(9) Maximum lump sum for any other dependants if no 
dependent partner or dependent child or partially dependent 
partner $570,590 $578,760 

92AA Maximum amount for reimbursement of expenses incurred 
by non-dependent family members $34,030 $34,520 

PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS (CPI)

92D(1)(b) Maximum amount for medical and other costs $8,500 $8,620 

COMPENSATION FOR NON-ECONOMIC LOSS (CPI) 

Permanent Impairment – Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss 

98C(2)(b)(i)Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 
whole person impairment $11,990 $12,160 
of not less than 10% and less than 11% $10,210 $10,360 

98C(2)(b)
(ii)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a modified 
spinal impairment $11,990 $12,160 
of not less than 10% and less than 11% $10,210 $10,360 

98C(2)(c)(i)Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is not less than 
10% and not $19,330 $19,610 
more than 30% $2,910 $2,950 

98C(2)(c)
(ii)(A)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $19,330 $19,610 
and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,910 $2,950 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 491

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15

98C(2)(c)
(ii)(B)

Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is a spinal 
impairment $19,330 $19,610 
and is not less than 10% and less than 30% $2,910 $2,950 

98C(2)(d) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 
30% and $77,330 $78,440 
not more than 70% $4,830 $4,900 

98C(2)(e)(i)Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 
70% and not $269,260 $273,110 
more than 80% $30,140 $30,570 

98C(2)(e)
(ii)

Maximum amount where the worker’s impairment benefit 
rating is more than 70% and not more than 80% $570,590 $578,760 

98C(2)(f) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating is more than 
80% $570,590 $578,760 

Psychiatric Impairment – Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic Loss

98C(3)(b) Where worker’s degree of impairment is 30%  $19,330 $19,610 
$2,910 $2,950 

98C(3)(c) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 30% and $77,330 $78,440 
not more than 70% $4,830 $4,900 

98C(3)(d)(i)Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 70% and $269,260 $273,110 
not more than 80% $30,140 $30,570 

98C(3)(d)
(ii)

Maximum amount where worker’s degree of impairment is 
more than 70% and not more than 80% $570,590 $578,760 

98C(3)(e) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more than 80% $570,590 $578,760 



492	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
Permanent Impairment – Calculation of Amounts of Non-economic Loss for 
Further Injury Industrial Deafness

98C(3A)(a) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 
‘P’ is less than 10% $2,910 $2,950 

$1,910 $1,940 

98C(3A)(b) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more than 30% and 
‘P’ is not less than 10% $2,910 $2,950 

98C(3A)(c) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is less than 10% $4,830 $4,900 
$2,910 $2,950 
$1,910 $1,940 

98C(3A)(d) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 10% and 
is less than 30% $4,830 $4,900 

$2,910 $2,950 

98C(3A)(e) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 30% $4,830 $4,900 

Other non-economic loss
98C(4) Loss of a foetus or loss of more than one foetus $69,520 $70,520 

98C(7) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one injury 
suffered on the same occasion $570,590 $578,760 

98C(8) Maximum amount of compensation for more than one kind of 
non-economic loss for the same injury $570,590 $578,760 

NO DISADVANTAGE – COMPENSATION TABLE (CPI)

98E Total loss of the sight of both eyes $281,150 $285,170 

Total loss of the sight of an only eye $281,150 $285,170 

Loss of both hands $281,150 $285,170 

Loss of both feet $281,150 $285,170 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 493

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
Loss of a hand and a foot $281,150 $285,170 

Total loss of the right arm or of the greater part of the right 
arm $224,930 $228,150 

Total loss of the left arm or of the greater part of the left arm $210,870 $213,890 

Total loss of the right hand or of five fingers of the right hand, 
or of the lower part of the right arm $196,780 $199,600 

Total loss of the left hand or of five fingers of the left hand, or   
of the lower part of the left arm $182,770 $185,390 

Total loss of a leg $210,870 $213,890 

Total loss of a foot $182,770 $185,390 

Total loss of the lower part of the leg $196,780 $199,600 

Total loss of the sight of one eye, together with the serious 
diminution of the sight of the other eye $210,870 $213,890 

Total loss of hearing $182,770 $185,390 

Total loss of the sight of one eye $112,430 $114,040 

Loss of binocular vision $112,430 $114,040 

Loss of eyeball (in addition to compensation for loss of sight 
of an eye) $61,860 $62,750 

Total loss of power of speech $168,700 $171,110 

Total loss of sense of taste or smell $47,810 $48,490 

Total loss of senses of both taste and smell $95,600 $96,970 



494	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
Total loss of male sexual organs $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of penis $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of one testicle $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of two testicles or an only testicle $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of female sexual organs $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of both breasts $132,160 $134,050 

Total loss of one breast $84,330 $85,540 

Total loss of the thumb of the right hand $84,330 $85,540 

Total loss of the thumb of the left hand $73,100 $74,150 

Total loss of the forefinger of the right hand $59,070 $59,920 

Total loss of the forefinger of the left hand $50,590 $51,310 

Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the right hand $44,980 $45,620 

Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the left hand $33,730 $34,210 

Total loss of a joint of the thumb $44,980 $45,620 

Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the right hand $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of the left hand $25,320 $25,680 

Total loss of the first joint of the middle or little or ring finger 
of either hand $16,850 $17,090 

Total loss of the middle finger of either hand $33,730 $34,210 



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 495

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
Total loss of the little or ring finger of either hand $30,950 $31,390 

Total loss of two joints of the middle finger of either hand $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of two joints of the little or ring finger of either 
hand $25,320 $25,680 

Total loss of the great toe of either foot $61,860 $62,750 

Total loss of a joint of the great toe of either foot $28,080 $28,480 

Total loss of any other toe $16,850 $17,090 

Total loss of a joint of any other toe $5,620 $5,700 

Quadriplegia $281,150 $285,170 

Paraplegia $281,150 $285,170 

Total impairment of the spine $281,150 $285,170 

98E(5) Maximum total amount of compensation allowable under 
98E Table $281,150 $285,170 

MEDICAL AND LIKE SERVICES (CPI)

99(1)(b) Maximum family counselling expenses $6,030 $6,120 
  

99(5) Employer’s liability $660 $669 

125(1)(a)
(iii)

Employer’s initial liability for medical and like services
$660 $669 

125A(3)(c) Employer’s initial liability for medical and like services $660 $669 



496	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Section Provision Rate 
before 

1 July 15

Rate 
from 

1 July 15
ACTIONS FOR DAMAGES 

Pecuniary Loss (CPI)
134AB(22)
(a)(i)

Threshold
$58,210 $59,040 

134AB(22)
(a)(ii)

Maximum
$1,310,590 $1,329,350 

Pain and Suffering (CPI)
134AB(22)
(b)(i)

Threshold
$56,230 $57,030 

134AB(22)
(b)(ii)

Maximum
$570,590 $578,760 

Pain and Suffering   (CPI)
135A(7)(b)
(i)

Threshold
$52,070 $52,820 

135A(7)(b)
(ii)

Maximum
$528,480 $536,040 

SELF-INSURERS

Schedule 4 
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee
$869 $881 

Schedule 4 
1(1)

Pre-application eligibility fee inclusive of GST
$956 $969 

RETURN TO WORK 

197(3) & 
(4)

Total rateable remuneration of employer
$2,229,230 $2,261,140 

       



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 497

Planning and Environment Act 1987
BALLARAT PLANNING SCHEME
Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C189
The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C189 to the Ballarat Planning Scheme.
The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Government 

Gazette.
The Amendment rezones land at Crown Allotment 12 Section 27, Crown Allotment 11 Section 

27, Crown Allotment 1 Section 27, Crown Allotment 2 Section 27, Crown Allotment 3 Section 27, 
Crown Allotment 4 Section 27, Crown Allotment 5 Section 27, Crown Allotment 6 Section 27, 
Crown Allotment 7 Section 27, Crown Allotment 8 Section 27, Crown Allotment 9 Section 27, 
Crown Allotment 10 Section 27, Township of Ballarat East, Parish of Ballarat, 3–5 Otway Street 
North, Ballarat East, and 30 King Street North, Ballarat East, from Special Use Zone, Schedule 5, 
and General Residential Zone, Schedule 1 to Residential Growth Zone, Schedule 1 and applies the 
Environmental Audit Overlay.

The Minister has granted the following permit(s) under Division Five Part Four of the Act:

Permit No. Description of land

PLP/2014/573 Crown Allotment 12 Section 27, Crown Allotment 11 Section 27, Crown 
Allotment 1 Section 27, Crown Allotment 2 Section 27, Crown Allotment 
3 Section 27, Crown Allotment 4 Section 27, Crown Allotment 5 Section 
27, Crown Allotment 6 Section 27, Crown Allotment 7 Section 27, Crown 
Allotment 8 Section 27, Crown Allotment 9 Section 27, Crown Allotment 10 
Section 27, Township of Ballarat East, Parish of Ballarat, 3–5 Otway Street 
North, Ballarat East, 30 King Street North, Ballarat East, and abutting Corbett 
Street road reserve. 

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning website at www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, 
during office hours, at the offices of the Ballarat City Council, The Phoenix, 25 Armstrong Street, 
Ballarat.

JOHN GINIVAN 
Acting Executive Director 

Statutory Planning and Heritage 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987
BALLARAT PLANNING SCHEME
Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C199
The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C199 to the Ballarat Planning Scheme.
The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Government 

Gazette.
The Amendment corrects minor anomalies in Schedules 1 and 2 to the Urban Growth Zone; 

updates the ‘Ballarat Planning Scheme Heritage Control 2004 – Incorporated Plan (revised October 
2015)’ and the Schedule to Clause 81 Incorporated documents to reflect the updated document and 
makes corrections to the Schedule to Clause 94 (Local VicSmart applications).



498	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning website at www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, 
during office hours, at the offices of the Ballarat City Council, the Phoenix Building, 25 Armstrong 
Street South, Ballarat, Victoria 3350.

JOHN GINIVAN 
Acting Executive Director 

Statutory Planning and Heritage 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987
CARDINIA PLANNING SCHEME
Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C162
The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C162 to the Cardinia Planning Scheme.
The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Government 

Gazette.
The Amendment applies the Heritage Overlay to historically significant trees and a hedge within 

the Cardinia municipality as recommended by the ‘Cardinia Shire Council, Significant Tree Study, 
May 2009 – Volume 1 and 2’.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning website at www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, 
during office hours, at the offices of Cardinia Shire Council, 20 Siding Avenue, Officer.

JOHN GINIVAN 
Acting Executive Director 

Statutory Planning and Heritage 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987
GREATER GEELONG PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment
Amendment C248

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C248 to the Greater Geelong Planning 
Scheme.

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Government 
Gazette.

The Amendment rezones parts of the Princes Freeway between Lara and Highton associated 
with Stages 1 to 3 of the Geelong Bypass Project to Road Zone – Category 1, removes redundant 
Public Acquisition Overlays and corrects a number of zoning anomalies adjacent to the road reserve.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning website at www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, 
during office hours, at the offices of the City of Greater Geelong, 100 Brougham Street, Geelong 
3220.

JOHN GINIVAN 
Acting Executive Director 

Statutory Planning and Heritage 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 499

Planning and Environment Act 1987
KNOX PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment
Amendment C131

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C131 to the Knox Planning Scheme.
The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Government 

Gazette.
The Amendment implements the ‘Knox Housing Strategy 2015’, the ‘Knox Residential Design 

Guidelines’ and the ‘Rowville Plan 2015’ by introducing new residential zone schedules, new and 
revised overlays, and by making a number of associated supporting changes to the local planning 
policy.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning website at www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, 
during office hours, at the offices of the Knox City Council, 511 Burwood Highway, Wantirna South 
3152.

JOHN GINIVAN 
Acting Executive Director 

Statutory Planning and Heritage 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987
MELTON PLANNING SCHEME
Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C161
The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C161 to the Melton Planning Scheme.
The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Government 

Gazette.
The Amendment incorporates the Paynes Road Precinct Structure Plan, February 2016 into the 

Melton Planning Scheme, applies the Urban Growth Zone – Schedule 8 to land identified in the 
Paynes Road PSP, amends the incorporated Toolern Precinct Structure Plan and introduces and 
amends the relevant associated planning scheme ordinance necessary to implement the Paynes 
Road and Toolern Precinct Structure Plans.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning website at www.delwp.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, 
during office hours, at the offices of the Melton City Council, 232 High Street, Melton 3337.

JOHN GINIVAN 
Acting Executive Director 

Statutory Planning and Heritage 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning



500	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

Appointment of Her Majesty’s Counsel Order 2014
APPOINTMENT OF HER MAJESTY’S COUNSEL

Order in Council
The Governor in Council, in accordance with the Appointment of Her Majesty’s Counsel 

Order 2014, hereby issues Letters Patent for appointment as one of Her Majesty’s Counsel to the 
persons named below. 

The appointment and Letters Patent expressly provide that the appointment is without loss or 
gain of precedence granted previously as Senior Counsel, and with full authority to do all things that 
any other of Her Majesty’s Counsel may do and in the same manner and form.

The appointment is effective from the date that it is made.

Jonathan Peter Brett Dermot Arthur Dann
Áine Meadhbh Magee Andrew Ian Strum
Michael Thomas Flynn Christopher James Winneke
Michael Hargreaves Whitten Edward James Cadden Heerey
Paul Michael O’Grady Gerard Daniel Dalton
Christopher Brian O’Grady Michelle Britbart
Jonathan Braham Davis Andrew James McClelland
Anthony Paul Young Daniel David Gurvich
Christopher James Horan

Dated 15 March 2016
Responsible Minister
THE HON MARTIN PAKULA MP
Attorney-General

ANDREW ROBINSON 
Clerk of the Executive Council

Honorary Justices Act 2014
APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

Order in Council
The Governor in Council under section 7 of the Honorary Justices Act 2014, appoints the 

following persons as Justices of the Peace in the State of Victoria.

SURNAME, Given Names SURNAME, Given Names
AJAYI, Temitayo O’LOUGHLIN, Kathryn  
ALLOUSH, Leila ONG, Robert  
BAHO, Zahra PANDEY, Arjun
BROADBENT, Robyn PATEL, Keyurkumar 
CHHETRI, Roshni PETROV, Zaklina
CHUG, Jasdeep RAJPUT, Mian  
DHANASHEKAR, Gayathri RAMAZANI, Hayatullah
FETTKE, Vernon SIMON, Juliet

ORDERS IN COUNCIL



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 501

FRKOVIC, Karen SUWANIS, Julan  
HARRINGTON, Andrew TYRELL, Damien
KENNEDY, Suzanne YIU, Dorothy
KOH, Hak Hiang YOUHANA, Joseph
KREJANY, Michael YOUNGER, Maria
MURPHY, Jennifer ZHOU, Liang

Dated 15 March 2016
Responsible Minister:
THE HON MARTIN PAKULA MP
Attorney-General

ANDREW ROBINSON 
Clerk of the Executive Council

Inquiries Act 2014
FURTHER AMENDMENT TO THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE 

BOARD OF INQUIRY INTO THE HAZELWOOD COAL MINE FIRE
Order in Council

The Governor in Council under section 53 of the Inquiries Act 2014, further amends the Order 
in Council dated 26 May 2015 establishing the Board of Inquiry into the Hazelwood Coal Mine 
Fire by:
1.	 For paragraph (d) under the heading ‘Reporting Dates’, as per the Terms of Reference 

amended by Order in Council of 4 November 2015 substitute –
‘(d)	 8 April 2016, in respect of the Mine Terms of Reference, and any reasonably incidental 

matters.’
2.	 After paragraph 16 under the heading ‘Conducting the Inquiry’ insert – 

‘16A.	 The Chairperson may determine from time to time that any of the functions of the 
Board of Inquiry may be performed by one or more members separately. This includes, 
but is not limited to, the function of the Board of Inquiry reporting its findings and any 
recommendations to the Governor in respect of the Mine Terms of Reference, and any 
reasonably incidental matters.’

Dated 15 March 2016
Responsible Minister:
THE HON DANIEL ANDREWS MP
Premier

ANDREW ROBINSON 
Clerk of the Executive Council



502	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

This page was left blank intentionally



Victoria Government Gazette	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 503

* All prices include GST
# Printed as two volumes

Retail price varies according to the number of pages in each Victoria Government Special 
Gazette, Victoria Government Periodical Gazette and Victorian legislation. The table below sets 
out the prices that apply. 

PRICING FOR SPECIAL GAZETTE, PERIODICAL GAZETTE AND  
VICTORIAN LEGISLATION

Price  
Code

No. of Pages 
(Including cover 
and blank pages) Price*

A 1–16  $4.00 

B 17–32  $6.00 

C 33–48  $8.20 

D 49–96  $12.90 

E 97–144  $16.60 

F 145–192  $19.70 

G 193–240  $22.70 

H 241–288  $24.10 

I 289–352  $27.20 

J 353–416  $31.70 

K 417–480  $36.20 

L 481–544  $42.20 

M 545–608  $48.25 

N 609–672  $53.35 

O 673–736  $60.30 

P 737–820  $66.45 

#Q 821–886 $72.25

#R 887–950  $77.05 

#S 951–1016  $82.30 

#T 1017–1080  $87.40 

#U 1081–1146  $92.65 

#V 1147–1210  $98.10 

#W 1211–1276  $103.20 

#X 1277–1340  $108.80 

#Y 1341–1406  $113.70 

Price  
Code

No. of Pages 
(Including cover 
and blank pages) Price*

#Z 1407–1470  $119.05 

#ZA 1471–1536  $124.70 

#ZB 1537–1610  $129.45 

#ZC 1611–1666  $134.90 

#ZD 1667–1730  $140.00 

#ZE 1731–1796  $145.65 

#ZF 1797–1860  $150.90 

#ZG 1861–1926  $155.85 

#ZH 1927–1990  $161.50 

#ZI 1991–2056  $166.60 



504	 G 11	 17 March 2016	 Victoria Government Gazette

The Victoria Government Gazette is published 
by Blue Star Print with the authority of the 
Government Printer for the State of Victoria
© State of Victoria 2016
This publication is copyright. No part may be 
reproduced by any process except in accordance 
with the provisions of the Copyright Act.
Address all enquiries to the Government Printer 
for the State of Victoria  
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street 
Melbourne 3002  
Victoria Australia

	 Retail & 	 Victoria Government Gazette
	 Mail Sales	 Level 5, 460 Bourke Street

		  Melbourne 3000
		  PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001
		  DX 106 Melbourne
	 Telephone	 (03) 8523 4601

	 Fax	 (03) 9600 0478

	 email 	 gazette@bluestargroup.com.au 
 
 
Recommended Retail Price $2.10 (includes GST)

  How To Order

✆

FAX


	Table of Provisions
	Last Special Gazette published
	Last Periodical Gazette published
	Copy Deadlines for Easter
	Private Advertisements
	Government and Outer Budget Sector Agencies Notices
	Councils
	Council Planning Schemes
	State Trustees
	Instruments under Acts
	Approved Council Planning Schemes

	Orders in Council
	Prices for purchasing Government Legislation

